
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

7.00 pm 
Thursday 

10 December 2020 
Havering Town Hall 

 
Members 6: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group  
(3) 

Residents’ Group 
(1) 

Independents Residents’ 
Group 

(1) 

Nisha Patel (Chairman) 
Ciaran White (Vice-Chair) 
Philippa Crowder 
 

Nic Dodin 
 

David Durant 

North Havering 
Residents’ Group (1) 

  

Darren Wise   

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Anthony Clements 01708 433065 

anthony.clements@oneSource.co.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 10 December 2020 

 
 

 

 
What is Overview & Scrutiny? 
Each local authority is required by law to establish an overview and scrutiny function to 
support and scrutinise the Council’s executive arrangements. Each overview and scrutiny sub-
committee has its own remit as set out in the terms of reference but they each meet to 
consider issues of local importance.  
 
The sub-committees have a number of key roles: 
 

1. Providing a critical friend challenge to policy and decision makers. 

 

2. Driving improvement in public services. 

 

3. Holding key local partners to account. 

 

4. Enabling the voice and concerns to the public. 

 

 

The sub-committees consider issues by receiving information from, and questioning, Cabinet 

Members, officers and external partners to develop an understanding of proposals, policy and 

practices. They can then develop recommendations that they believe will improve 

performance, or as a response to public consultations. These are considered by the Overview 

and Scrutiny Board and if approved, submitted for a response to Council, Cabinet and other 

relevant bodies. 

  

 

Sub-Committees will often establish Topic Groups to examine specific areas in much greater 

detail. These groups consist of a number of Members and the review period can last for 

anything from a few weeks to a year or more to allow the Members to comprehensively 

examine an issue through interviewing expert witnesses, conducting research or undertaking 

site visits. Once the topic group has finished its work it will send a report to the Sub-Committee 

that created it and will often suggest recommendations for the Overview and Scrutiny Board to 

pass to the Council’s Executive. 

Terms of Reference: 
 
Scrutiny of NHS Bodies under the Council’s Health Scrutiny function 
 



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 10 December 2020 

 
 

 

 



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 10 December 2020 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT  OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) – receive. 

 

3 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. Members may still disclose an interest in an item at any time 
prior to the consideration of the matter.  
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 To agree as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held 

on 24 September 2020 (attached) and to authorise the Chairman to sign them.  
 

5 MEETINGS PROTOCOL (Pages 9 - 12) 
 
 Attached for noting by the Sub-Committee.  

 

6 BHRUT PERFORMANCE INFORMATION (Pages 13 - 26) 
 
 Report attached.  

 

7 NELFT PDREFORMANCE INFORMATION (Pages 27 - 46) 
 
 Report attached. 

 

8 HOUSING STRATEGY (Pages 47 - 52) 
 
 Report attached.  

 

9 HEALTHWATCH HAVERING REPORT - COVID-19 AND CARE HOMES (Pages 53 - 
82) 

 
 Report attached. 

 

10 HEALTHWATCH HAVERING - DENTAL SERVICES IN HAVERING (Pages 83 - 96) 
 
 Report attached. 

 

11 SUB-COMMITTEE'S WORK PROGRAMME  
 
 Members are invited to suggest items for scrutiny as part of the Sub-Committee’s 

future work programme. 
 

 
  



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 10 December 2020 

 
 

 

 
 

Andrew Beesley 
Head of Democratic Services



This page is intentionally left blank



1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
Virtual Meeting 

24 September 2020 (7.00  - 9.30 pm) 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Nic Dodin, Nisha Patel (Chairman), Ciaran White (Vice-Chair) Nic 
Dodin, David Durant and Darren Wise. 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from  Councillor Philippa Crowder. 
 
Councillor Paul McGeary was also present. 
 
Officers present: 
 
Ian Buckmaster, Director, Healthwatch Havering 
Shelagh Smith, Chief Operating Officer, Barking Havering and Redbridge 
University Hospitals’ Trust (BHRUT) 
Claire Alp, Senior Public Health Specialist,  
Pippa Ward, North East London NHS Foundation Trust (NELFT) 
Breda Kavanagh,  (NELFT) 
Mark Ansell, Director of Public Health, London Borough of Havering 
Lucy Goodfellow, Policy and Performance Business Partner, London Borough of 
Havering 
 
 
 
25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

26 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 7th January 2020 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

27 MEETINGS PROTOCOL  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the virtual meetings protocol. 
 

28 HEALTHY CHILD PROGRAMME  
 
The Chair asked for an update on the Healthy Child Programme from Claire 

Alp, Senior Public Health Specialist. The panel were informed that the 

Healthy Child Programme had undertaken a procurement exercise to 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 24 September 2020 

 

2M 

 

commission a new contract. It was also explained that Covid-19 had 

impacted its delivery and mobilisation. The presentation provided Members 

with an update on how the services were impacted by Covid-19 and the 

plans going forward. 

The two services - Health Visiting and the School Nursing service under the 

Healthy Child Programme had previously been commissioned separately. 

Carrying out the various checks such as antenatal checks, new birth visits, 

6-8 we
[...]
 and parents would want to receive a 

service.  

Q3 – Cllr Durant: You mentioned a 40% relocation of staff due to Covid -

19, in practice what sort of dip did this make on existing services? 

Presumably there is also a big backlog; can this be remedied quickly or not? 

Answer: The service has caught up on the backlog through August. In 

terms of school nurses, the impact was not very big. As schools closed 

those school nurses that remained behind focused particularly on vulnerable 

families and on safeguarding – in terms of health visiting this is a greater 

impact. However, we were able to ensure we met the needs of vulnerable 

families by carrying out essential work such as antenatal and health visits. 

As we are now in the restoration phase and health visitors have returned, 

we are doing more universal clinics etc. 

Page 3



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 24 September 2020 

 

4M 

 

Q4 – Cllr Durant: What is the officer advice to schools, as there are mental 

issues that can arise from isolation? 

 

Answer: Officers conducted a piece of work on this issue and found that 

children aged 11-16 who had other social factors at home may have 

undiagnosed or suspected ASD or ADHD. We therefore made contact with 

this group across NELFT; parents had a list of things to look out for, and 

signposted children to where they can get help online.  

The Sub-Committee noted the update. 

 
29 BHRUT PERFORMANCE INFORMATION  

 
Officers advised that Covid-19 had of course affected services provided by 
the Trust. In mid-March BHRUT was faced with challenges of how to keep 
patients and staff safe physically and mentally as the focus turned to 
providing support for Covid. The Trust had suspended all but the most 
important services in its hospitals and quickly moved the most vulnerable 
e.g. trauma care and cancer patients to the independent sector which had  
worked well. 
 
Virtual clinics worked well as the Trust converted thousands of f
[...]
mbers of walk in patients at A & E. 
 
Q2 - Cllr Ciaran White: Can you explain the extra funding for A&E over the 
winter period? 
 
Answer: NHS has been asked to bid for money (mostly capital); BHRUT 
has put in separate bids for the two hospitals and has been given £4-5 
million for Queens Hospital.  
 
Q3 - Cllr Nic Dodin: What is the position with  the funding obtained for a 
new RAFTing System at King George Hospital? 
 
Answer: The Rapid Assessment and Fast Treatment Area (RAFT) is in 
Queens however, this is not currently in place at King George. In terms of 
the activity the Trust did not currently  compare this like for like across the 
two hospitals  but would be starting to do so from the 15th September.  
 
Q4 – David Durant: What is the distinction between Covid cases and 
mortality? is there a big distinction? 
 
Answer: Testing was key to this but the Trust would supply a response via 
the medical director.  
 
Q5 – David Durant: If we are relying on the vaccine – what is the 
effectiveness of the flu vaccine? 
 
Answer: The Council’s Director of Public Health confirmed that there was 
very strong evidence that the vaccine reduced the most serious 
consequences of the flu, therefore it would reduce the number of people 
being admitted to hospital and potentially dying of the flu. It did not however 
stop the spread of influenza itself. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the position. 
 

30 COUNCIL PERFORMANCE INFORMATION 2020/21  
 
The Chairman asked Members which performance indicators they would 
like to consider. Towards the end of the last financial year the committee 
concluded that there were four areas of performance that Members wanted 
to regularly scrutinise including accident and emergency performance - 

Page 5



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 24 September 2020 

 

6M 

 

specifically the four hour access standard and indicators around child and 
adult mental health services (CAMHS) 
 
In terms of CAMHS suggested indicators in the report were around 
evidence based interventions for those young people with social, emotional 
or mental health needs who do not meet the threshold for CAMHS. 
Suggestions for these indicators arose from discussions between NELFT 
and the Local Authority, the first indicator being the numbers of children and 
staff attending joint consultations with school nursing or star workers. The 
other indicator put forward was the time referrals to the primary mental 
health team.  
 
Other indicators selected included the percentage of antenatal checks 
completed by health visitors and then the proportion of 6-8 week reviews 
completed.  
 
Q1 – Councillor David Durant: As this will affect the indicators, how long 
will GPs remain closed? 
 
Answer: The CCG would provide an update in the coming weeks on GPs. 
 
 

31 HEALTHWATCH HAVERING ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The Chair introduced Ian Buckmaster, a Director of Healthwatch Havering. 
Ian introduced the annual report of Healthwatch Havering. As the report 
year ended on the 31st of March 2019, there would be little mention of 
Covid.   
 
Highlights of the report included launching the Friends Network last year 
with a well attended opening ceremony in the Council Chamber and 
assisting the CCG in their procurement of services for vulnerable people. In 
the course of the year Healthwatch Havering visited 16 care homes and GP 
practices. The impact of Covid meant these visits had ceased, and  surveys 
were being conducted instead for the present.  
 
Goals for this year included increasing awareness about Healthwatch 
Havering’s role and purpose, increasing the number of users, increasing the 
organisation’s role in inspection reports  as well as continuing to recruit and 
train members and staff.  
 
Nearly all Healthwatch Havering’s income of  almost £133,000  came from 
the Council. The biggest single spend was on staffing and the back office 
costs that go with this. 
 
Q1 – Councillor David Durant: Will the impact of Covid be part of 
Healthwatch work going forward e.g. on how it has affected the NHS. 
 
Answer: Very much so and this will of course be covered in next year’s 
annual report.  

Page 6



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 24 September 2020 

 

7M 

 

 
32 NOMINATIONS TO JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEES  
 
This report invited Members to confirm nominations to the equivalent Joint 
Health Scrutiny Committee for Outer North East London and for any scrutiny 
meetings on a pan-London basis. 
 
It was agreed that, in line with political proportionality rules, 
Councillors Patel, White and Dodin should be the Sub-Committee’s 
representatives on the Outer North East London Joint Health Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee for the remainder of the municipal year. 
 
It was further agreed that Councillor Patel  should be the Sub-
Committee’s representative on any pan-London health scrutiny 
committee that may be established during the municipal year. 
 

33 SUB-COMMITTEE'S WORK PLAN  
 
Further updates on performance updates on performance at BHRUT were 
requested by the Sub-Committee.  
 
The panel noted that the update on the impact of Covid in care homes etc. 
from Dr. Mark Ansell could be a standing item until the end of the pandemic.  
 
The panel were also interested in BHRUT performance update particularly 
regarding the health conditions of those testing positive. Also as two private 
companies are running these tests, how many tests are taking place this 
figure would be useful to put the amount of cases and deaths into context. 
The committee considered welcoming a report and perhaps representation 
from the Harold Wood Urgent Treatment Centre, which opened in July.  
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



1

LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING 
 

PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB- 
COMMITTEE MEETINGS DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC RESTRICTIONS 

 
1. Introduction 
 
In accor
[...]
mbers of the public may access minutes, decision notices and other relevant documents 
through the Council’s website. www.havering.gov.uk 
 
For any further information on the meeting, please contact 
anthony.clements@onesource.co.uk, tel: 01708 433065 
 

Page 11

http://www.havering.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

    HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 
10 DECEMBER 2020  

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

BHRUT – Performance Report  
 

  

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Anthony Clements, Principal 
Democratic Services Officer, London 
Borough of Havering 

Policy context: 
 
 

Barking, Havering and Redbridge 
University Hospitals NHS Trust 
(BHRUT) officers will give details of 
recent performance issues at the Trust.  

Financial summary: 
 
 

No impact of presenting information 
itself. 

 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
This report gives details of recent performance and associated issues at BHRUT.  
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
 
That the Sub-Committee notes the information presented and takes any action it 
considers appropriate. 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

The attached information from BHRUT details recent performance at the Trust. 
This is in response to a previous request by the Sub-Committee to receive regular 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 10 December 2020 

 
 
 

 

updates from the Trust. Senior Trust officers will be present to explain the 
information presented and answer any questions from Members. 
   
 

 
  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Legal implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Equalities implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
None. 

Page 14



 
 
 

PERFORMANCE 
REPORT 

Havering HOSC 
December 2020 
 
Shelagh Smith 
Chief Operating Officer 

P
age 15



OVERVIEW 
Se
[...]
ng-Smee, Director of Housing 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Gill Butler, Head of Housing Strategy and 
Service Development 
 

  

SUMMARY 

 

The Council remains committed to doing everything we can to tackle the ‘Housing 
Crisis’ both in providing those much needed new affordable homes for local people 
in Havering and supporting vulnerable members of society to have a home that 
they can be proud to live in. 

“Whether you live in a council home, rent privately, or own your own home, 
we understand people deserve to live in a place that they love.” 
Cllr Damian White, Leader of Havering Council 

Current Housing Strategy covered a successful period of delivering valuable 
services to our residents, but now we need a new one to take into account the 
ever-changing environment. 

Havering, like many local authorities, faces huge challenges not only in housing 
but also in social care, health and other public services. Councils’ are under vast 
pressure to deliver excellent services at a time of increasing demand and financial 
restriction. This challenge is ever more demanding when we take into account the 
potential impact on the Council from the covid-19 pandemic!  

However building new homes remains a high priority to meet the needs of our fast 
growing population in Havering. The Council is taking a pro-active approach to 
housing delivery, as it recognises the importance of ensuring that there is the 
necessary provision of genuinely affordable homes for local people. 

We are doing this by working with partners to build new homes, with an ambitious 
12 estates regeneration programme across existing Council estates to revitalise 
Havering’s Housing and investing in building new communities. 

Alongside our existing ambitious regeneration plans for Havering, we will set out 
our vision for those living in Council managed new and existing homes within the 
borough, and how we will work with local residents to shape sustainable 
communities, future 
[...]
port residents with a vulnerability by helping with housing related health 
and wellbeing initiatives across the Council, and within our Supported and 
Sheltered Housing.  

We would welcome discussion on whether these aims and objectives are the right 
ones to steer this important strategy and if there are any further objectives that 
should be considered. 

 

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
As part of the project delivery plan, we will be maintaining a risk register. 
At present the main risks identified are: 

 Changes in National legislation: -  

o MHCLG has published its Charter For Social Housing Residents 
(Social Housing White Paper) 17 November 2020. The commitments in 
this long awaited document will need to be embedded into the strategy. 

o Changes to the planning system (Planning White Paper 2020) – which 
may lead to revisions to the ‘standard method’ for calculating the 
housing need minimum target for a local planning authority. 

 Housing Strategy being defined solely in terms of building homes – 
Regeneration is an important part of the strategy in creation of sustainable 
communities. 

 Lack of potential buy-in from private sector landlords and/or Housing 
Associations. 

 Emphasis on linking to Havering residents’ health and wellbeing as a way to 
support vulnerable residents living in our Council managed homes. 
 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 

Draft project delivery plan timetable 

The Housing Strategy and Service Development team is leading on the research and 
development of the new Housing Strategy and have proposed a project delivery plan 
based on five key stages,(the sixth being implementation), as below. 

Council residents and other stakeholders will play a key role in feeding back their 
opinions throughout the development of the strategy. Although we have proposed 
formal resident consultation on the strategy vision and draft objectives takes place 
from December 2020 – February 2021, we have already commenced informal 
consultation with T
[...]
bbreviated SARS-CoV-2), is not 

particularly easy to say or remember, so the generic name “Coronavirus” 

has become common (even though that is a family name for a range of 

viruses); another term, Covid-19, is also in common use and will be used 

in this report.  

Nationally, the imperative to prevent the NHS being over-run by Covid-

19-infected patients became paramount: one consequence was that, 

across the United Kingdom large numbers of care home residents who 

had been in hospital for any reason were discharged back to their care 

homes without being tested for Covid-19. 

As of 9 October, worldwide some 35.8 million cases of Covid-19 infection 

had been reported, with 382,686 known cases in England and 41,432 

deaths 1. In Havering, there had been 1,815 known cases and 286 deaths 

(about 0.1% of the population of the borough). 

 
1 The statistics in this report, unless stated otherwise, are drawn from national statistics 
provided by the Office of National Statistics (ONS) or derived from them. © Crown 
Copyright, used in accordance with the Open Government Licence   

Page 57

https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Severe_acute_respiratory_syndrome_coronavirus_2
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Severe_acute_respiratory_syndrome_coronavirus_2


Covid-19 and Care Homes 
October 2020  
 

2 | P a g e  

 

Although Havering has one of the largest concentrations of care homes 

in London, and the largest population of people over 65 years of age, 

the number of deaths in care homes was remarkably low – the first death 

in a care home occurred during the week ending 3 April; no care home 

deaths were recorded after 26 June until the week ending 9 October. 

The total of deaths in care homes was 44 (up to 9 October). 

One of the criticisms (in hindsight) of the government and NHS that 

emerged was that care home residents in hospital at the time were 

discharged from hospital to care homes without being tested for Covid-

19 infection. Although a more detai
[...]
 in a 

particular area of social care or health services. 

Supporters 

Participation as a Supporter is open to every citizen and organisation that lives or operates 

within the London Borough of Havering.  Supporters ensure that Healthwatch is rooted in 

the community and acts with a view to ensure that Healthwatch Havering represents and 

promotes community involvement in the commissioning, provision and scrutiny of health 

and social services.  

Interested? Want to know more? 

 Call us on 01708 303 300 

 
email enquiries@healthwatchhavering.co.uk 

 
To join the Healthwatch Havering Friends Network, 

click here or contact us as above 

Page 80

http://eepurl.com/dxmzmj


Covid-19 and Care Homes 
October 2020  
 

25 | P a g e  

 

 

 

Healthwatch Havering is the operating name of 
Havering Healthwatch C.I.C. 

A community interest company limited by guarantee 
Registered in England and Wales 

No. 08416383 
 

Registered Office: 
Queens Court, 9-17 Eastern Road, Romford RM1 3NH 

 

 Call us on 01708 303 300 

 
email enquiries@healthwatchhavering.co.uk 

Website: www.healthwatchhavering.co.uk  

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

    HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 
10 DECEMBER 2020  

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Healthwatch Havering – Dental Services 
in Havering Report  
 

  

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Anthony Clements, Principal Democratic 
Services Officer, London Borough of 
Havering 

Policy context: 
 
 

Healthwatch Havering officers will give 
details of a recent survey re dental 
services that has been undertaken by 
the organisation. 

Financial summary: 
 
 

No impact of presenting information 
itself. 

 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
This report gives details of a recent survey relating to dentistry undertaken by 
Healthwatch Havering.  
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
 
That the Sub-Committee notes the information presented and takes any action it 
considers appropriate. 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

[...]
S PROTOCOL
	6 BHRUT PERFORMANCE INFORMATION
	BHRUT_performance_report_DEC20_LBH_HOSC_FINAL

	7 NELFT PERFORMANCE INFORMATION
	NELFT - Report

	8 HOUSING STRATEGY
	9 HEALTHWATCH HAVERING REPORT - COVID-19 AND CARE HOMES
	Healthwatch - Survey care homes report final

	10 HEALTHWATCH HAVERING - DENTAL SERVICES IN HAVERING
	Healthwatch - dental services final




Minutes of the meeting


1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
Havering Town Hall 

10 December 2020 (7.00  - 9.05 pm) 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Nic Dodin, Nisha Patel (Chairman), Ciaran White (Vice-Chair), 
Philippa Crowder and David Durant 
 

 
Officers present. 
 
Richard Pennington, Barking, Havering and Redbridge University Hospitals NHS 
Trust (BHRUT) 
John Mealey, BHRUT 
Hazel Melnick, BHRUT 
Pippa Ward, North East London NHS Foundation Trust (NELFT) 
Carol White, NELFT 
Ian Buckmaster, Healthwatch Havering 
Mark Ansell, Director of Public Health 
Claire Alp, Senior Public Health Specialist 
Thomas Goldrick, Policy and Performance Management 
Anthony Clements, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
 
  
 
 
 
34 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT  OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Darren Wise. 
 

35 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

36 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 24 September 
2020 were agreed as a correct record.  
 

37 MEETINGS PROTOCOL  
 
The protocol on the conduct of meetings during the pandemic period was 
noted by the Sub-Committee. 
 



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 10 December 2020 

 

2M 

 

38 BHRUT PERFORMANCE INFORMATION  
 
The Deputy Chief Operating Officer of BHRUT confirmed that cases of 
Covid-19 were rising in the local community and it was important for Trust 
staff to build resilience and have sufficient rest periods.  
 
Performance at A & E had dropped slightly over the last two months but was 
still better than the equivalent period in the previous year. Priorities in this 
area, in conjunction with primary care, included increasing bed capacity with 
NELFT and managing infection prevention and control.  
 
The time from referral to treatment for elective patients had improved in 
recent months and there had been a fall in the number of patients waiting in 
excess of 18 months for treatment. Diagnostics and the proportion of tests 
undertaken within six weeks of referral were also improving.  
 
As regards cancer services, the target of 93% of patients seeing a clinician 
within 14 days of referral was being exceeded by the Trust. The proportion 
of patients starting cancer treatment within 62 days of referral was currently 
at 72% which was an improvement but was still below the Trust’s target. 
The number of patients waiting more than 52 weeks to start treatment was 
now starting to reduce.  
 
It was accepted that there had been some delays in diagnostics due to the 
impact of Covid-19 but capacity had now been increased. The recent 
optimal week at the Trust had seen a focus on clearance of the cancer 
diagnosis backlog and 50% more patients had been seen during that week 
compared to previously. A similar effect had been seen during the perfect 
orthopaedic week where 135 joint replacements had been undertaken.  
 
There had been a rise in the numbers of BHRUT staff absent due to Covid-
19. A Member asked if there were figures on the proportion of people testing 
positive who were actually ill. The BHRUT officer confirmed that the Trust 
was having more Covid positive admissions and that it had to be assumed 
that any Covid positive patients did have symptoms of Covid. The Director 
of Public Health added that the PCR test was the most specific Covid test 
but did take longer to produce results. The lateral flow test could be 
undertaken in 30 minutes but gave less specific results. Lateral flow tests 
would be used for asymptomatic testing. Asymptomatic patients were not 
unwell but could still pass the virus to vulnerable people. PCR tests were 
99.8% accurate and false positive results were not an issue.  
 
BHRUT were currently operating at close to full bed capacity but this was 
normal for the time of year.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the update from BHRUT.   
 
 
 
 



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 10 December 2020 

 

3M 

 

39 NELFT PERFORMANCE INFORMATION  
 
NELFT officers explained that the Trust was currently looking at how Covid-
19 vaccinations would be rolled out. There had also been a rise in the acuity 
and number of referrals to the Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service 
(CAMHS) due to mental health difficulties arising from the pandemic. 
Children with lower level anxiety and disturbed sleep were treated by STAR 
workers in order to allow free up CAMHS capacity to deal with higher acuity 
cases.  
 
Virtual workshops had been arranged for parents on how to help children 
deal with anxiety and sleep problems etc. Hub services had been reopened 
and then shut again due to the changing Covid-19 situation. It was clarified 
that each school had a named primary metal health worker and a bespoke 
package of support was available for each school. Feedback on young 
people’s mental health services had been very positive, including from 
schools.  
 
Health visitors had instigated virtual ante-natal contacts and joint visits with 
midwives were undertaken if there were high risk or safeguarding issues. 
NELFT support workers offered brief intervention and support to children. 
The support available was very hands on and practically focussed. 
 
Referrals were received from both primary and secondary schools. Some 
children preferred to receive counselling etc virtually whilst others needed 
more face to face contact. More face to face appointments had now been 
made available and would continue to operate using PPE.  
 
The Director of Public Health confirmed that mobile Covid-19 testing units 
would be located close to schools and colleges in order to undertake 
asymptomatic testing. Positivity rates amongst children tested were now 
highest at secondary schools whilst rates in pre-schools were still relatively 
low. Officers added that there was no evidence of children developing the 
condition hypoxia due to wearing a mask. The wearing of masks was a 
Government directive rather than a Council decision.  
 
Data on the impact of domestic violence on children’s mental health could 
be brought to the next meeting. NELFT did work with social care and the 
police on domestic violence cases.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the update from NELFT.  
 
 

40 HOUSING STRATEGY  
 
The Head of Housing Strategy and Service Development explained that a 
new overarching housing strategy was in the process of being developed 
and that this linked to the health and wellbeing agenda. The strategy sought 
to address how sustainable communities would be built and cover links with 
healthcare etc. Consultation would take place with residents and the wider 



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 10 December 2020 

 

4M 

 

community. Officers were keen to link the strategy with public health 
projects etc.  
 
Work would be undertaken with health partners to support the aims of the 
strategy. Public consultation on the strategy was due to commence in the 
next two weeks with focus groups to be held in early 2021. The Council’s 
on-line and local hubs would be used to assist with the consultation. 
Support would be available to take part in the consultation by phone as well 
as on-line. It was planned for the strategy to be signed off in April/May 2021 
and launched in June 2021.  
 
Officers agreed that it was important to build relationships with joint venture 
partners in order to ensure sufficient healthcare facilities for new 
developments. It was important to ensure that there were sufficient green 
spaces, balconies etc in new developments as these would have a positive 
impact on residents’ health. The Council’s Local Plan meant that all 
developments over a certain size would require a health impact 
assessment. The section of the local plan dealing with health impact 
assessments could be shared with the Sub-Committee and it was 
suggested that the health impact of local planning policies could be added 
to the Sub-Committee’s work programme.  
 
Consultation on the strategy would also take place with political groups after 
the conclusion of the public consultation period. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the position with the housing strategy.   
 

41 HEALTHWATCH HAVERING REPORT - COVID-19 AND CARE HOMES  
 
A director of Healthwatch Havering explained that the number of Covid-19 
deaths in care homes was much lower than in hospital. The level of 
protection offered by care homes did however mean visits by relatives had 
been stopped.  
 
The report from Healthwatch had found good feedback about care homes 
during the pandemic period. Government guidance had previously been to 
prevent visits to care homes but this was now to be allowed subject to 
visitors being pre-tested. Visitors would still be required to wear PPE.  
 
Members congratulated care homes on the job they had done during the 
pandemic period.  
 

42 HEALTHWATCH HAVERING - DENTAL SERVICES IN HAVERING  
 
A report from Healthwatch Havering considered access to NHS dentists as 
this had recently been raised as a concern by local residents. Feedback had 
been that it had been very difficult to access NHS dental treatment during 
the pandemic period. All 45 dental practices in Havering had been 
contacted although feedback had only been received from 27 practices. Of 
these, only 4 were currently accepting new NHS patients.  



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 10 December 2020 

 

5M 

 

 
It was clarified that dentistry was not covered by the Clinical Commissioning 
Group and local dental practices were managed by NHS England. A 
national report on NHS Dentistry undertaken by Healthwatch England had 
reached similar conclusions to the Healthwatch Havering report.  
 
Only certain benefits allowed lower cost NHS treatment with a bridge or 
crown normally costing around £280 on the NHS. It was agreed that dentists 
were required to wear a lot of high specification PPE.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the reports by Healthwatch Havering.  
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


